
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
(MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT) 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW ASSESSMENT 
PANEL 

(RECONVENED MEETING) 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Thursday 

15 October 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 2) 

 Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

 (1) 

Matt Sutton (Chairman) 
Ray Best 
 

 
 

      Linda Van den Hende 

   

Also present: Keith Mitchell 
(independent person) 

  

   

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements Tel: 01708 433065 
E-mail: anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 15 October 2020 

 
 

 

 
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 15 October 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements for the conduct of the 

meeting.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

5 CONSIDERATION OF A COMPLAINT SUBMITTED BY A MEMBER AGAINST 
ANOTHER MEMBER (Pages 1 - 68) 

 
 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer (attached). 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

    ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 (Members’ Code of Conduct) 

Adjudication & Review Assessment Panel 

1st October 2020 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Initial Assessment of Code of Conduct 
Complaints against Cllr Damian White 

CMT Lead: 
 

Daniel Fenwick, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
/ Director of Legal & Governance 

 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

 
daniel.fenwick@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Consideration of complaints under the 
Code of Conduct for Councillors against 
Cllr Damian White 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Costs are budgeted for. 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 

 

The Council has a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by its 
elected and co-opted members under s.27 of the Localism Act 2011 (hereafter the 
“2011 Act”).  The Council’s Code of Conduct is established to comply with the 
mandatory requirements of s.27 and s.28 of the 2011 Act (see Appendix 1 / Part 
5.1 of the Council’s Constitution, hereafter “the Code”).   

This report seeks the Adjudication & Review Assessment Panel’s (hereafter the 
“Panel”) decision as to whether the two complaints against Cllr Damian White 
should be investigated further or dismissed in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Council’s procedures for the consideration of Code of Conduct complaints (see 
Appendix 2 / Part 5.2 of the Constitution, hereafter the “Complaints Procedure”).   

I was appointed by John Jones, the Monitoring Officer to have conduct of the 
consideration and determination of the two complaints by the Council.  It is noted 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:daniel.fenwick@onesource.co.uk


 

that, since my appointment, Abdus Choudhury has been appointed by full Council 
in September 2020 as Monitoring Officer. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

For the reasons set out in this report: 

(1) the Panel is recommended to agree to investigate both complaints under the 
Code of Conduct against Cllr Damian White. 

(2) if (a) is agreed, the Panel is asked to note that: 

a) an external independent investigator will be appointed on behalf of the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer and their report and findings will be referred 
back to the Panel for the final determination of the complaints. 

b) this recommendation and the Panel’s decision is not a determination of 
the merits of the complaint  

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 

1. Two complaints under the Code of Conduct against Cllr Damian White were 
received as set out below: 

a) Cllrs Ford and Morgan and three others (as the Havering Residents 
Association or HRA) dated 21 July 2020 (hereafter the HRA 
complaint) at Appendix 3 (with attachments1); 

b) John Cruddas MP in letter dated 17 July 2020 (hereafter the Cruddas 
complaint) at Appendix 4; 

2. The complaints were received or referred to John Jones, the then 
Monitoring Officer (MO) for the Council.  The MO has responsibility for 
handling of complaints under the Members Conduct under the procedure in 
Section 5.2 of the Council’s Constitution.  As Mr Jones was involved in the 
development of the Council’s Boundary Review ward pattern submissions, 
he has excused himself from participation in the complaints and delegated 
his functions to me as Deputy Monitoring Officer.  

3. The Panel is referred to the complaints.  The HRA and Cruddas complaints 
are substantively the same.  They allege that Cllr Damian White sought to 
gain party political advantage for the Conservative Party through the 
Council’s submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (the Boundary Commission).  The complaints allege that Cllr White 
influenced or sought to influence officers to put forward proposals to full 
Council for approval, which were to the electoral benefit of the Conservative 
Party.   

4. The complaints rely on a recording of a Conservative political group meeting 
on 3 February 2020 by a former member of the Conservative group, Cllr 

                
[...]
 allegations fall within the 
remit of the Code is not a finding there has been a breach of the Code and 
the Panel is not being asked to make that assessment either.  My 
assessment is simply that the complaint should not be dismissed under 
paragraph 4.4 as conduct falling outside of the Code of Conduct.  Further, 
the obligations identified in the preceding paragraph are not intended as an 
exhaustive list and an investigation may consider all of the provisions of the 
Code and is not bound in any way by my assessment. 

Informal Resolution - 4.4 (i) 

15. In accordance with the Complaints Procedure, I asked Cllr White and the 
complainants whether they would consider informal resolution of the 
complaint.  Cllr White and Mr Cruddas indicated that they would consider 
this but the HRA complainants did not agree.  There is no obligation under 
the Complaints Procedure to agree to explore information resolution but, 
without consensus, it is not possible to do so.  This option remains open to 
all parties, however.   

Is the complaint out of time? 4.4 (g) 

16. Under the Complaints Process, a complaint may not be considered for 
investigation where the dates of the matters complained of took place more 
than 3 months before the date of receipt of the complaint and there are no 
exceptional circumstances which justify an investigation or it is otherwise 
appropriate to investigate the allegation.  A purpose of this provision is to 
prevent “stale” matters being raised but also to ensure that matters are 
considered fairly and before memories have faded and other evidence is at 
risk of being deleted or lost.   

17. The complaint was submitted in mid to late July about matters that took 
place before 3 February and the substance of the allegations were known to 
Cllr Perry on or about 3 February.  It is a legitimate concern that the matter 
was not raised at that time by Cllr Perry with the Council so it could have 
been considered and addressed before the Governan
[...]
 Member/Co-opted Member was not acting in his/her 
official capacity but rather relates to their private life to which the 
Code does not apply or it is about dissatisfaction with a Council 
decision or service; or 

 
(d) The same or a similar allegation has been investigated and 

determined; or 
 

(e) It is an anonymous allegation which does not include sufficient 
documentary evidence to indicate a significant breach of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct; or 

 
(f) The allegation is considered to be frivolous or vexatious; or 

 
(g) The matters to which the allegation refers took place longer than 

three months before the date of receipt of the allegation and there 
are no exceptional circumstances which merit the investigation of 
matters outside that timescale, nor is it otherwise appropriate to 
investigate the allegation; or  

 
(h) The Member/Co-opted Member about whom the allegation is made 

has admitted making an error and/or has apologised and the matter 
would not warrant a more serious sanction; or 

 
(i) The Monitoring Office facilitates an informal resolution.  This may 

involve the Member/Co-opted Member accepting that his/her 
conduct was inappropriate or otherwise unacceptable and offering 
an apology and/or   taking other remedial action.  If the Monitoring 
Officer considers an offer of informal resolution is reasonable but 
the person making the allegation is not willing to accept it, the 
allegation will be referred to the Adjudication and Review Panel for 
consideration. 

 

Page 24



4.5 If the allegation is dealt with under Paragraph 4.4 above, the Monitoring 
Officer shall notify the person making the allegation and the Member/Co-
opted Member of the outcome giving reasons for the decision.  Normally 
such notification shall be given within 20 clear working days of receipt of 
the allegation. 

 

4.6 Except as provided for in Paragraph 4.4 above, the Monitoring Officer 
shall refer all allegations to an Adjudication and Review Assess
[...]
ons for Option 1A to be provided. Reply stated that it would be 
the following day. 

P
age 66



 3 

11 Mar 2020 Cllr JT received correct calculations for Option 1A from Andrew Beesley. These proved that JT's own calculations of proposed 
polling districts were well within variance limits (the most JT was wrong in any polling district was 120 voters, which made 
minimal difference). 

12 Mar 2020 Cllr JT submitted official Havering calculations of Option 1A to LGBCE. Reply received saying that the figures would be added 
to the original submission. 

07 May 2020 H.R.A submitted a formal complaint to the LBBCE. 

05 Jul 2020 H.R.A requested an Urgent Council Meeting to “agree a cross party group to agree the person to carry out an independent 
investigation and to agree the Terms of Reference”. The request was rejected. 

21 Jul 2020 H.R.A submitted a formal complaint to Havering’s Monitoring Officer, John William Jones. 

28 Jul 2020 LGBCE draft recommendations for Havering published, that clearly shows the process had been influenced by Havering’s 
submission starting with the introduction of the Beam Park Ward, and therefore the Administrations direct influence.  

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 CONSIDERATION OF A COMPLAINT SUBMITTED BY A MEMBER AGAINST ANOTHER MEMBER
	2. APPENDIX 1 Part 5.1 MembersCode of Conduct
	3. APPENDIX 2 Part 5.2 Arrangement for dealing with allegations that a Member has failed to comply with the Member
	4. APPENDIX 3 HRA complaint letter to John William Jones 210720
	5. APPENDIX 3 letter attachment 210720 - Meeting transcript (Final with highlighting) copy
	6. APPENDIX 3 letter attachment 210720 - Audio relationship to Submission. 29.6.20docx
	7. APPENDIX 4 Jon Cruddas MP complaint letter to John Jones 170720
	7A. APPENDIX 5 - Email J Cruddas to D Fenwick  22 September 2019
	8. APPENDIX 5 - HRA letter to DF 220920
	9. APPENDIX 6 - letter HRA to DF 070920
	11. APPENDIX 6 -  HRA correspondence with Boun

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
(MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT) 

ADJUDCATION AND REVIEW ASSESSMENT PANEL 
VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

1 October 2020 (4.00 – 4.10 pm) and 15 October 2020 (4.00  - 4.34 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Matt Sutton (Chairman) and Ray Best 
 

Present at first meeting 
only: 

Tim Ryan 

  
Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Van den Hende 

  
Independent Person   Keith Mitchell 
 
Councillors Osman Dervish, Gillian Ford, Bob Perry, John Tyler and Graham 
Williamson were also present. 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
At the meeting on 1 October, Councillor Ryan disclosed a personal interest 
and withdrew from the proceedings as he felt he could not give an unbiased 
view of the complaints under consideration. The meeting was then 
adjourned. 
 
At the reconvened meeting on 15 October, Councillor Best replaced 
Councillor Ryan on the panel.  
 
There were no other apologies for absence. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
4. CONSIDERATION OF A COMPLAINT SUBMITTED BY A MEMBER 
AGAINST ANOTHER MEMBER. 
Councillor Timothy Ryan, Personal, The Councillor did not feel he could give 
an unbiased decision on the complaints. 
 

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Assessment Panel agreed to exclude the press and public from the 
remainder of the meeting.  
 
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 15 
October 2020 

 

2M 

 

 
 

4 CONSIDERATION OF A COMPLAINT SUBMITTED BY A MEMBER 
AGAINST ANOTHER MEMBER  
 
At the reconvened meeting on 15 October, it was proposed by Councillor 
Best and seconded by Councillor Sutton that, under section 5.2 of the 
Council’s Constitution, paragraph 4.4 (g) the matter be dismissed as more 
than three months had elapsed between the alleged incident and the date of 
receipt of the allegation. 
 
Councillor Van den Hende raised that complaints from the public had 
previously been dealt with after a period of greater than three months had 
elapsed but it was pointed out that this was under a different Chairman and 
that it was important to be consistent.  
 
The Panel noted the comments by the Director of Legal Governance in his 
report addressing the issue of the length of time the complaints had been 
submitted in but again felt it was important to remain consistent in how 
complaints were dealt with. 
 
The Independent Person stated that a decision to dismiss the complaints for 
this reason raised concerns that this could bring the Council into disrepute. 
The Panel noted the comments. 
 
The Panel AGREED unanimously that the complaints be dismissed and not 
investigated further due to there being more than three months between the 
date of the alleged incident and the date of receipt of the allegation. This 
decision was taken under section 5.2 of the Council’s Constitution, 
paragraph 4.4 (g). 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


